

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Virginia Delegate Bob Marshall, Virginia Senator Dick Black, Oklahoma Representative Charles Key, Institute on the Constitution, U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, The United States Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc., Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, Policy Analysis Center, Downsize DC Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., The Liberty Committee, Public Advocate of the United States, American Life League, Inc., and DownsizeDC.org in Support of Respondents (Minimum Coverage Provision)

GARY G. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
(760) 788-6624
Counsel for USJF
*Attorney for U.S. Justice
Foundation*

**Counsel of Record*
February 13, 2012

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS COMMERCE CLAUSE POWERS IN ENACTING PPACA, YET FOUND SUBSTANTIAL SUPPORT FROM CERTAIN OF THIS COURT’S DECISIONS, NECESSITATING THEIR REEXAMINATION.	
A. This Court’s Commerce Clause Jurisprudence Has Eviscerated Textual Limits on Congressional Power	5
B. The Court Has Demonstrated a Willingness to Re-examine Its Constitutional Jurisprudence When Necessary	7
C. The Court’s <u>United States v. Darby</u> and <u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> Decisions Were Politicized and Should Be Re-Examined ..	11
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PPACA SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT BY CASE PRECEDENT ..	14

III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCE, MUCH LESS INTERSTATE COMMERCE 18

IV. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT AN EXERCISE OF POWER TO MAKE ALL LAWS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO CARRY INTO EXECUTION THE COMMERCE POWER 23

 A. The Government’s Claim that PPACA Is an “Economic Regulation” of “Economic Conduct” Is False 24

 B. The Commerce Clause Does Not Vest in Congress Any Power to Adopt a National Health Care Policy 29

 C. The Means Chosen by Congress to Establish Its National Health Care Services System Was Not an Exercise of Legislative Power 32

VI. PPACA IS AN IMMORAL MANDATE UNWORTHY OF A FREE PEOPLE 37

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Exodus</i> 18:16	17
<i>Matthew</i> 4:1-11	21
<i>Luke</i> 10:25-36	28
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 1	17, 33
Article I, Section 8, Clause 1	15
Article I, Section 8, Clause 3	3, <i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18	4, <i>passim</i>
Article VI, Clause 2	14, 16, 20
Amendment II	9
Amendment IV	9
Amendment X	32
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148	2, <i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	25
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A)	25
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</u> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	8
<u>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</u> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) ..	11
<u>Champion v. Ames</u> , 188 U.S. 321 (1902)	29, 30
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	39
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 9
<u>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</u> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	8

<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1	
(1824)	12, <i>passim</i>
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	6, 7, 32
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540	
(1847)	19
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137	
(1803)	15, 16, 21
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316	
(1819)	30, 31, 37
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</u> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	11
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	17
<u>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11
<u>United States v. Darby</u> , 312 U.S. 100	
(1941)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 2012 U.S. Lexis 1063	
(Jan. 23, 2012)	9, 10
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16, 21
<u>United States v. Southeastern Underwriters Association</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	18, 19, 20
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Alternative Medicine: Expanding Medical Horizons</u>	
(1992)	26
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. of Chicago, facsimile ed. 1765)	33
H. Clark, <u>Biblical Law</u> (Metro Press, Portland: 1943)	28
T. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</u> (5 th ed. Little, Brown: 1883)	28

D. Currie, <u>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1778-1801</u> (1999)	5
D. Harrison, M.D., Family Research Council Blog (Sept. 28, 2011)	38
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press, 1967)	21
D. Hogberg, “ObamaCare Rule May Bar HSAs, Low-Cost Health Plans Investors,” Investors.com (Dec. 7, 2011)	34
A. Kozinski, “Introduction to Volume Nineteen,” 19 HARV. J. L & PUB. POL. 1 (1995)	6
R. Pear, “Obama Reaffirms Insurers Must Cover Contraception,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Jan. 20, 2012)	37, 38
F.D. Roosevelt, Fireside Chat on Reorganization of the Judiciary (Mar. 9, 1937)	11
A. Roy, “How ObamaCare May Disrupt Your Health Plan,” Forbes.com (Sept. 29, 2010) . . .	34
J. Shesol, <u>Supreme Power: Franklin Roosevelt vs. the Supreme Court</u> (Norton, 2010)	12
N. Webster’s 1828 Dictionary	22, 30, 33
Webster’s 1964 <u>Third New International Dictionary</u>	35
http://www.breitbart.tv/nancy-pelosi-we-need-to-pass-health-care-bill-to-find-out-whats-in-it/ . . .	5
http://cnsnews.com/news/article/when-asked-where-constitution-authorizes-congress-order-Americans-buy-health-insurance	6
http://www.medicare.com/services-and-procedures/alternative-therapies.html?ht= . . .	18
“New Regulations Threaten Insurance for CAM Patients,” http://www.anh-usa.org/new-regulations-threaten-insurance-for-cam-patients/print/	34
